

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket Number:  
Lower Court Docket Number: CV 2:12-cv-01057 GMN

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE FF MAGNAT LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
NEVADA,

*Respondent,*

LIBERTY MEDIA HOLDINGS, LLC,

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

***EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3***

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

KENNETH E. KELLER (71450)  
STAN G. ROMAN (87652)  
KRIEG, KELLER, SLOAN, REILLEY & ROMAN LLP  
555 Montgomery Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 249-8330  
Fax: (415) 249-8333

Attorneys for Petitioner  
FF MAGNAT LIMITED

## CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.(s)</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 26.1 .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court’s Temporary Restraining Order, and All Subsequent Orders Maintaining a Freeze of Oron’s Assets, Should be Vacated .....	9
II. II. Oron Is Entitled to a Stay of Execution.....	15
III. III. Alternatively, If the Court Is Not Inclined to Stay Execution, the Court Should Order that the Funds Be Deposited With the District Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.(s)**

**CASES**

*Allstate Insurance Co. v. Baglioni*,  
 No. CV 11–06704 (DDP), 2011 WL 5402487, \*2  
 (C.D. Cal., November 8, 2011)..... 11

*FSLIC v. Ferm*, 909 F.2d  
 372 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 2

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck  
 Drivers, Local No. 70*,  
 415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 13

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 10, 11

*Hudson v. Barr*,  
 3 F.3d 970 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*In re USA Commercial Mortgage Co.*,  
 397 Fed. Appx. 300 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 11

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 12

*SEC v. Hickey*,  
 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*Smith v. Eggar*,  
 655 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 2

*United States v. Cal-Almond, Inc.*,  
 102 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 2

*United States v. Roth*,  
912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 2

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57(a) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b) ..... 15, 16, 17

Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(b)(2) ..... 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 62(a)(1) ..... 15

Fed.R.Civ.P. 67(a) ..... 18
